information presented for 2018 has not been restated but instead presented, as previously reported, under IAS 17 and
related interpretations. The impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained earnings at 1 January 2019 wholly relates to the
change in policy for the recognition long term property and vehicle leases as explained above can be seen in the
reconciliation to Consolidated Statement of Financial Position on page 100.

Measurement of lease Liabilities
  1 Jan 2019

USD

Current
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018  216,702)
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application  3,739)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019  220,439)

100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT)

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT)

Basis of Preparation (Cont)

New and Revised Accounting Standards and Interpretations Adopted (Cont)

  Reconciliation of the transition of IFRS 16 Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position
  1 Jan 2019

IAS 17
ROU Asset Lease Liability 1 Jan 2019

IFRS 16
  USD   USD
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  6,187,113) - - 6,187,113
Trade and other receivables  345,155) - - 345,155
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  6,532,268) - - 6,532,268

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  120,922) - - 120,922
Property, plant and equipment  302,255) - - 302,255
Exploration and evaluation expenditure  149,863,323) - - 149,863,323
Investment in subsidiary  -) - - -
Right-of-use-asset  - 220,439 - 220,439
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  150,286,500) 220,439  150,506,939

TOTAL ASSETS  156,818,768) 220,439 - 157,039,207

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  1,702,392) - - 1,702,392
Derivative financial liability  503,398) - - 503,398
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,205,790) - - 2,205,790

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liability  - -   220,439 220,439
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  - -   220,439 220,439

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,205,790) - 220,439 2,426,229

NET ASSETS  154,612,978) 220,439 (220,439) 154,612,978

EQUITY
Contributed equity – Ordinary Shares  860,852) - - 860,852
Reserves  213,644,634) - - 213,644,634
Accumulated losses  (59,331,800) - - (59,331,800)
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF
THE COMPANY

155,173,686) - - 155,173,686

Non-controlling interests  (560,708) - - (560,708)
TOTAL EQUITY  154,612,978) - - 154,612,978

101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT)

 Parent Consolidated Entity

Dec 2019
USD

Dec 2018
USD

Dec 2019
USD

Dec 2018
USD

NOTE 2: LOSS FOR THE YEAR

Expenses

(a) Equity based payments – directors, KMP
 and other employees 907,102 695,345 907,102 695,345
 907,102 695,345 907,102 695,345

(b) Administration Expenses
Accounting, company secretarial and audit fees 331,974  236,530 524,378  399,274
Insurance expenses 61,518  43,370 84,784  118,779
Legal fees 67,102  -   75,865  64,944
Compliance, registration and other tax fees 217,059  155,299 240,253  584,808
Marketing and investor relations 96,825  - 110,002  169,591
Premises and office related costs -  -   706  87,002
South Africa Recharge 652,310  - -  -
Professional fees -  -   100,171  143,420